
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 5 March 2024 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 13 March 2024 commencing at 6.00 pm 

for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2024  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 February 2024 as a true and 
correct record. 

 
3  LANCASHIRE DEVOLUTION  (Pages 9 - 150) 

 
 To seek approval of the Proposal to create the Lancashire Combined County Authority 

for the areas of Lancashire County Council, Blackpool Council and Blackburn with 
Darwen Council. 

 
4  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/2025  (Pages 151 - 164) 

 
 To consider the recommendation of the Chief Officers’ Employment Committee from 

its meeting on 4 March 2024 to approve the Proposed Pay Policy Statement which 
incorporates the annual Gender Pay Gap data. 

 
5  MONITORING OFFICER  (Pages 165 - 168) 

 
 To consider the recommendation of the Chief Officers’ Employment Committee from 

its meeting on 4 March 2024 to Council regarding the appointment of a Monitoring 
Officer pending the retirement of Mark Towers, the current Monitoring Officer, later 
this calendar year. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Campbell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Bamborough 
Benson 
Boughton 
N Brookes 
P Brookes 
S Brookes 
Burdess 
Cartmell 
Cooper 

Critchley 
Ellison 
Farrell 
Flanagan 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hoyle 
Hugo 
Humphreys 
Hunter 

Jackson 
Jones 
Marshall 
C Mitchell 
D Mitchell 
Roberts 
Roe 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
Sloman 

M Smith 
Taylor 
Thomas 
Walsh 
Warne 
Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Declarations of personal interests were made by Councillors N Brookes, Hobson and 
Sloman in relation to agenda item 3 ‘Proposed Rent Review 2024/25’ as Council 
appointed non-executive directors of Blackpool Coastal Housing Limited. 
 
The following declarations were made in respect of agenda item 4 ‘General Fund Revenue 
Budget, Council Tax and Dedicated Schools Grant 2024/25’: 

  Councillors Baker, Hugo and Jackson – personal interests in relation to the 
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority (CFA) precept as Council-appointed 
representatives of Lancashire CFA 

  Councillors Benson and Thomas – personal interests in relation to the 
concessionary fares savings for the Council as their partners were employees of 
Blackpool Transport Services Limited 

  Councillors Bamborough and Boughton - personal interests in relation to the 
concessionary fares savings for the Council and prejudicial interests in respect of 
the savings identified with the tram depot as Council-appointed non-executive 
directors of Blackpool Transport Services Limited 

  Councillors N Brookes, Hobson and Sloman – prejudicial interests in relation to 
proposed budget savings for Housing Company recharges and review of company 
overheads for Blackpool Housing Company Limited /Blackpool Coastal Housing 
Limited 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 

 
 

  Councillors M Smith and C Mitchell - prejudicial interests in respect of the savings 
identified with the Sandcastle Waterpark as Council-appointed non-executive 
directors of Blackpool Operating Company Limited 

  Councillors Farrell and Walsh - prejudicial interests in respect of the savings 
identified with the Winter Gardens as Council-appointed non-executive directors 
of Blackpool Entertainment Company Limited 

  Councillors Hoyle, Jones and Wilshaw - prejudicial interests in respect of the 
savings identified with Enveco as Council-appointed non-executive directors of 
Blackpool Waste Services Limited. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 31 JANUARY 2024 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 31 January 2024 be signed by 
the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
Following approval of the minutes, the Mayor, on behalf of the Council, offered 
congratulations to Councillor Portia Webb and her husband, on the birth of their son.   
 
3  PROPOSED RENT REVIEW 2024/25 
 
The Council considered the recommendations from the Executive meeting on 5 February 
2024 on the level of rents and service charges to be charged in connection with Housing 
Revenue Account dwellings and the Housing Revenue Account budget for
[...]
ry Management Strategy 2024/2025, which set out 
an annual plan of how the Council would manage its investments and cashflows. 
 
Motion: Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded): 
 
‘1. To approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 including both the 

Borrowing and Investment Strategies which are set out in Appendix 7c and 
Appendix 7d to the Council report. 

 

2. To adopt the Treasury Management Policy Statement, three key principles and four 
clauses taken from the Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes (2021 Edition) and set out in Appendix 
7b to the Council report. 

Page 7



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 
 

3. To approve the revised Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2023/24 and the new 
Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2024/2025 - 2026/27 which are set out in 
Appendix 7e to the report. 

 
4. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2024/25, which 

will ensure a prudent Minimum Revenue Provision charge in the annual statement 
of accounts as set out within Appendix 7f to the report’. 

 
Motion carried: The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.25 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 8



 

 

Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  13 March 2024 

 
 

LANCASHIRE DEVOLUTION 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 

To seek approval of the Proposal to create the Lancashire Combined County 
Authority for the areas of Lancashire County Council, Blackpool Council and 
Blackburn with Darwen Council. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Council agrees to: 
 

2.1 
 

Consider the outcomes of the consultation on the draft Proposal published in 
November 2023, as set out in this report and its appendices; 
 

2.2 
 

Approve the final Proposal attached at Appendix 3(b) to this report, taking into 
consideration and having due regard to the consultation responses and the Public 
Sector Equality Duty, to create the Lancashire Combined County Authority (LCCA) for 
the areas of Lancashire County Council, Blackpool Council and Blackburn with 
Darwen Council; 
 

2.3 
 

Note how the Proposal has been amended to take account of the results of the 
Consultation,  as set out in this report and in more detail within Appendix 3(b) (the 
Summary of the Consultation and the Constituent Councils’ Response), Appendix 
3(c) (Summary of the Ipsos Consultation Report), and Appendix 3(d) (the Summary 
of Communications and Engagement Activity); 
 

2.4 
 

Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to submit the Proposal to the Secretary of 
State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (SoS) after consultation with the 
Chief Executives of the other two constituent councils to confirm that all constituent 
councils approve the amended proposal for submission; 
 

2.5 
 

Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to approve any typographical or technical 
amendments to the final Proposal which the Chief Executives of the other two 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 

constituent councils also agree on, on behalf of Lancashire County Council, prior to 
submission; and 
 

2.6 
 

Consent to the making of the necessary Regulations to create the Lancashire 
Combined County Authority in accordance with the arrangements and principles set 
out in the report and delegates to the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and subject to the approval of the other two Constituent 
Councils, final approval of the draft Regulations, subject to those regulations 
reflecting the principles agreed in the Proposal document and this report. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendat
[...]
livering Our Ambitions: 51% agreed with the proposals for Delivering our 
ambitions, compared to 32% disagreeing (+19)  
 

10.3 However, in the responses, a number of key themes, issues and findings emerged. A 
summary of the main issues raised, and our response, including where changes have 
been made to the Proposal document as a result is provided in the Summary of the 
Consultation together with the Constituent Councils’ Response at Appendix 3(a). 
 

10.4 Amendments to the Proposal include responses to concerns about UKSPF delivery 
and how the CCA can ensure that it delivers benefits across the whole of the CCA 
area.  Further information on the Lancashire Data Observatory has been included in 
the Proposal, setting out how this service will provide the CCA with evidence to 
inform its decision making.     
 

10.5 In addition to the above, some minor changes have been made to the Proposal 
document to reflect updated advice from government and legal clarifications. This 
includes some small changes to references to sections of Acts of Parliament in the 
Powers Table, and some changes to wording on remuneration. These changes are 
technical in nature and do not affect the aims and objectives of the Proposal. 

Page 15



 

 

 
10.6 Based on the above, a revised Proposal document is now presented, and Council is 

asked to approve the final Proposal for submission to the SoS. The reference in the 
proposal document regarding the ownership and operation of Blackpool Transport 
Services Limited (BTS) and it remaining as an arm's length company owned by 
Blackpool Council has not changed following the consultation. Neither has the 
safeguards in respect of voting in connection with BTS, as set out in the report to the 
last Council meeting and the proposal document. 
 

10.7 Should the SoS accept the submitted Proposal, Regulations will be laid before 
Parliament to establish the Combined County Authority. Those Regulations will be 
based on the Proposal docume
[...]
of the affected Councils will 
identify any potential future workforce implications and ensure that these are dealt 
with in accordance with agreed HR policies and procedures. In addition, the 
appropriate workforce communications will be considered and enacted as needed. 
 

20.0 Equalities  impact: 
 

20.1 In coming to a decision, the Council is required to have regard to the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (PSED) under the Equality Act 2010. An Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA) has been prepared and is appended to this report (appendix 5). The Council 
must have due regard to this report to ensure that it is satisfied that any adverse 
impact and the proposed mitigation allows it to meet the legal obligations set out in 
the PSED. The duty cannot be delegated and must be discharged by the decision-
maker.  To discharge the statutory duty the decision-maker must analyse all the 
relevant material with the specific statutory obligations in mind.  If a risk of adverse 
impact is identified consideration must be given to measures to avoid that impact as 
part of the decision-making process. 
 

20.2 The EIA recognises that the Proposal has the potential to provide significant benefits 
to all communities, but specifically for people from the protected characteristic 
groups and deprived communities. However, this will be dependent on the 
implementation of the Proposal and the systems and processes that the Constituent 
Councils put in place; and how the LCCA will look to address inequality as an integral 
part of everything it does and every decision it makes. 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

20.3 As the new LCCA will become subject to the Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010 this will require the authority to set equality objectives, publish 
annual equalities information and have due regard for equality matters when 
carrying out its functions, making decisions and delivering projects and programmes. 
 

20.4 The EIA sets out that the LCCA should give earl
[...]
nced 
opportunities to retrain and upskill 

The majority of the suggestions received are supportive of the Proposal so far as 
it relates to skills.  The Adult Education Budget would be devolved as part of the 
devolution deal if the proposed CCA is established and this does not involve 
apprenticeships.  The level and type of education courses that would be funded 
will form part of the considerations of the proposed CCA if it is established. 

Reference to the proposed skills 
and employment strategy for the 
CCA area. 

P
age 28



9 
 

local residents; adopting a tailored 
approach to different areas across 
Lancashire; aligning training and 
education to the needs of local 
businesses; a focus on the long 
term unemployed; and promoting 
apprenticeships. 

4.3 Concern that adult education 
would be underfunded and provide 
courses that are not relevant to the 
labour market needs.  
 

The devolution of the Adult Education Budget provides a route to influence how 
skills provision can link to the needs of our regional economy. There are 
significant sectors with huge growth potential, and we need to ensure that we 
are training people appropriately to fill these gaps. Examples include skills gaps in 
'cyber' and 'low carbon and energy'.  Devolution will enable Adult Education 
provision to be viewed as part of a wider jigsaw of skills and employment 
provision, which will enable adults to develop their skills and progress towards 
better paid employment. 
 
If a decision is taken to progress the proposed CCA, the Constituent Councils 
propose the development and agreement of a single, shared evidence base.  
The work of the proposed CCA would be informed by a Lancashire Data 
Observatory that would be an alliance of local authorities, industry experts and 
academic researchers delivering sub-regional research. This would need to draw 
on quantitative and qualitative information over a range of socio-economic 
factors (including issues raised via the consultat
[...]
d regeneration, which allows for more integrated policy 
development and better strategic prioritisation.   

Page 75



Page 76



39

Work is currently underway to define the intended operating and delivery 
arrangements for the proposed LCCA. The proposed LCCA would build upon 
existing structures and expertise to deliver the ambitions set out above.  

Lancashire local authorities have a long history of joint working to deliver 
projects and services for the whole county. This joint work has included 
extensive engagement with public, private, and voluntary sectors and 
communities.  Since its launch in 2022, this joint working has been enhanced 
through the Lancashire 2050 Strategic Framework (L2050) and the formation of 
eight theme groups (shown below).  
 

Figure 4 - Diagram of Lancashire 2050 Priority  
Theme Groups established in 2022

4. DELIVERING  
 OUR AMBITIONS 

Page 77



40

Once established, the proposed LCCA would build upon the L2050 theme 
groups to develop a pipeline of key priorities and projects. The projects are 
intended to be underpinned by the priorities of the proposed LCCA and 
actioned through the powers and functions sought as part of the Proposal.

We recognise that Lancashire is a diverse place and the proposed LCCA will 
deliver our shared vision and outcomes via targeted investment and support 
that acknowledges our geographic differences and similarities. The needs of 
Lancashire and the projects to address these needs are not all area-wide. Some 
priorities may be focussed on our urban and suburban areas and/or our market 
towns, and/or our rural areas, recognising that new investment should be able 
to deliver regional wide benefits. 

The work of the proposed LCCA would be informed by a Lancashire Data 
Observatory that is an emerging alliance of local authorities, industry experts 
and academic researchers delivering sub-regional research and analysis. 
The Data Observatory will build upon best practice from other establish
[...]
e continue to address identified and emerging challenges, 
maximising available opportunities that come our way, maintaining and building momentum. 

We will therefore be working with Government and our partners across the Area over 
coming months and years to strengthen ties and collaboration, deliver against the twelve 
levelling up missions, improving outcomes for our people and our places whilst acting as a 
trailblazer for other LCCAs that follow in our path.  

This Proposal is intended to be the start of our devolution journey, and the ambition is to 
secure additional powers and funding as the LCCA evolves to help achieve our aims and 
the Government’s Levelling Up agenda. 

 

Question 7 – Identifying Initial Results of Your Analysis 

As a result of the analysis has the original proposal been changed/amended, if so please 
describe. 

The Proposal (Appendix 2 to the Council Report) has been reviewed and updated following 
the Consultation process.  The Summary of Consultation and the Constituent Councils' 
Response ('You Said, We Did' Paper) attached at Appendix 1 to the Council report provides 
a comprehensive record of the main themes arising out of the consultation feedback and 
whether the Proposal has been amended as a result.  Amendments to the Proposal include 
responses to concerns about UKSPF delivery and how the LCCA can ensure that it delivers 
benefits across the whole of the LCCA area.  Further information on the Lancashire Data 
Observatory has been included in the Proposal, setting out how this service will provide the 
LCCA with evidence to inform its decision making.     

In addition to the above, some minor changes have been made to the Proposal document 

to reflect updated advice from government and legal clarifications. This includes some small 

changes to references to sections of Acts of Parliament in the Powers Table, and some 

changes to wording on remuneration. These changes are technical in nature and do not 

affect the aims 
[...]

 Staff Equality groups Chaired by Head of Equality and Diversity are being established 

 Directorate Equality self-assessment process 

 Development programmes for aspiring managers. 

 Leadership Charter 

 Attendees on current and past Leadership courses evidences good participation from 

both genders which is generally in line with the workforce gender split. 

 

 Recruitment and retention  

 

 An established on line jobs portal, where all jobs are advertised.  

 The use of a variety of selection methods in the recruitment process  

 Establishment and maintenance of a job evaluation system using nationally recognised 

NJC and Hay schemes.  

 Salary Scales clearly showing incremental progression and related criteria.   

 Established Real living wage.  

 Monitoring of recruitment data as part of workforce equality monitoring.  

 

 

5.0 Agreement  
 

I confirm that Blackpool Council is committed to the principle of gender pay equality and has 

prepared its 2023 gender pay gap results in line with mandatory requirements.  
 

Signed: 

 

Neil Jack Chief Executive                         Publication Date :  

 

 

 
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  13 March 2024 

 

MONITORING OFFICER 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 

To consider the recommendation of the Chief Officers’ Employment Committee from 
its meeting on 4 March 2024 to Council regarding the appointment of a Monitoring 
Officer pending the retirement of Mark Towers, the current Monitoring Officer, later 
this calendar year.  
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 

To appoint Lorraine Hurst as the Council’s Monitoring Officer from 01 April 2024 with a 
review by Council prior to the end of the calendar year. 
 

2.2 That the duties and responsibilities assigned in the Constitution to the Director of 
Governance and Partnerships be assigned to the Monitoring Officer and those assigned to 
the Head of Democratic Governance be assigned to the Deputy Monitoring Officer, both 
with effect from 01 April 2024. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The Chief Executive has considered the options for replacement of the Monitoring 
Officer pending the retirement of Mark Towers. Lorraine Hurst is the current Deputy 
Monitoring Officer and has been in that role since 2012. It is considered that as a 
transition to Mark leaving the Council then he has offered to step down as 
Monitoring Officer from 01 April 2024, to allow Lorraine to take on the role at an 
earlier juncture whilst Mark is still at the Council. Lorraine would then appoint Mark 
as a Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 
 
 

Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

Page 165

Agenda Item 5



4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 Other alternative options to be considered: 
 
To continue with Mark Towers as the Monitoring Officer and then make an appointment 
from his leaving date.  
 
To appoint another officer from within the Council as Monitoring Officer. 
 
To appoint an externally recruited Monitoring Officer. 
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 
 

The relevant Council priorities are “The economy: Maximising growth and 
opportunity across Blackpool” and “Communities: Creating stronger communities 
and increasing resilience”. 

 
6.0 

 
Background Information 
 

6.1 The existing Monitoring Officer and Director of Governance and Partnerships, Mark 
Towers will be retiring from the Council on 01 November 2024. Under Section 5 of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (as amended), the Council has a duty to 
designate the role of Monitoring Officer to an officer of the authority.  
 

6.2 The Monitoring Officer has several statutory duties and responsibilities relating to 
the Council’s Constitution and arrangements for effective governance of the Council. 
These duties include maintaining the Constitution, ensuring that no decision or 
omission of the Council is likely to give rise to illegality or maladministration and 
promoting high standards of conduct.  
 

6.3 The Chief Executive submitted a report to the Chief Officers Employment Committee 
on Monday 4th March regarding changes to the senior officer leadership structure as 
a result of this pending retirement. One change would see Lorraine Hurst the current 
Head of Democratic Governance be retitled Assistant Chief Executive (Governance) 
and report direct to the Chief Executive. The Chief Officer’s Employment Committee 
also agreed with the Chief Executive’s recommendation to appoint her as Monitoring 
Officer and have recommended Council accordingly.  
 

6.4 The Committee is recommending that Lorraine Hurst be appointed Monitoring 
Officer from 01 April 2024 to allow Mark to then be appointed Deputy Monitoring 
Officer to support her in the role until he retires. Lorraine has significant governance 
experience and has been Deputy Monitoring Officer for the last 12 years. 
 
 

Page 166



6.5 There are in the Constitution a number of duties assigned to the Director of 
Governance and Partnerships and to the Head of Democratic Governance, including 
specifically those mentioned in Part 3 - Responsibility for functions. It is 
recommended that these be changed so that those assigned to the Director of 
Governance and Partnerships be assigned to the Monitoring Officer and those 
assigned to the Head of Democratic Governance be assigned to the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer.  
 

6.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 

7.0 List of Appendices: 
 

 

7.1 None. 
 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

The retirement of the Director of Governance and Partnerships and the subsequent 
mi

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2024 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Campbell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Bamborough 
Benson 
Boughton 
N Brookes 
P Brookes 
S Brookes 
Burdess 
Cartmell 
Cooper 

Critchley 
Ellison 
Farrell 
Fenlon 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hoyle 
Hugo 
Humphreys 
Hunter 

Jackson 
Jones 
Marshall 
B Mitchell 
C Mitchell 
D Mitchell 
Roberts 
Roe 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 

Sloman 
M Smith 
Taylor 
Thomas 
Warne 
Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance (items 1 to 4 only) 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Boughton, Bamborough and B Mitchell declared personal interests in agenda 
item 3 ‘Lancashire Devolution’ as Council-appointed non-executive directors of Blackpool 
Transport Services Limited.  Councillors Benson and Thomas also declared personal 
interests in the item as their partners were employees of Blackpool Transport Services 
Limited. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 21 February 2024 be signed by 
the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
Following the item, the Mayor announced that Councillor Sarah Smith had had a baby boy 
and expressed congratulations to Councillor Smith and her family on behalf of the 
Council. 
 
3  LANCASHIRE DEVOLUTION 
 
Members considered the report on the proposal to create the Lancashire Combined 
County Authority (CCA) for the areas of Blackpool Council, Lancashire County Council and 
Blackburn with Darwen Council.  In doing so, they noted the previous decisions of the 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2024 
 
 

three constituent Councils to agree the draft proposals as a basis for consultation with 
residents and stakeholders.  It was reported that since those agreements, consultation 
had taken place from 1 December 2023 until 26 January 2024 on the eight thematic 
areas, the findings of which were included in the report along with the Councils’ 
responses and resulting amendments to the proposal document.  It was highlighted that 
one of the main areas of amendment was in relation to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
and delivery of benefit across the whole area and it was noted that the work of the 
proposed CCA would be informed by a Lancashire Data Observatory based on an alliance 
of local authorities, industry experts and academic researchers delivering sub-regional 
research. 
 
Members also noted minor changes had been made to the proposal document to reflect 
updated advice from government and legal clarifications. 
 
The report also informed members that the regulations which set out the legal terms for 
establishing the CCA along with some proposed key governance arrangements for 
chairing meetings, substitute members, voting arrangements and capacity funding from 
government, were currently being drafted by government.  In respect of those, 
delegation arrangements for the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, to 
formally sign off the final wording was proposed in order to avoid any delay in the 
process. 
 
Members noted that additional detail such as arrangements for meetings, scheme of 
delegation and details of committee functions would be set out in the Constitution which 
would be subject to a further report to the three constituent Councils in June or July. 
 
The report also included an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) which recognised that the 
Proposal had the potential to provide significant benefits to all communities, but 
specifically for people from the protected characteristic groups and deprived 
communities.   In order to achieve these benefits, it was reported that the new CCA 
would be required to set equality objectives, publish annual equalities information and 
have due regard for equality matters when carrying out its functions, making decisions 
and delivering projects and programmes and that early thought should be given to these 
areas in meeting the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded): 
 
‘That the Council agrees to: 
 
1. To note the outcomes of the consultation on the draft Proposal published in 

November 2023, as set out in the Council report and its appendices. 
 
2. Approve the final Proposal attached at Appendix 3(b) to the Council report, taking 

into consideration and having due regard to the consultation responses and the 
Public Sector Equality Duty, to create the Lancashire Combined County Authority 
(LCCA) for the areas of Lancashire County Council, Blackpool Council and Blackburn 
with Darwen Council. 

 
3. Note how the Proposal has been amended to take account of the results of the 

Consultation, as set out in the Council report and in more detail within Appendix 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2024 
 
 

3(b) (the Summary of the Consultation and the Constituent Councils’ Response), 
Appendix 3(c) (Summary of the Ipsos Consultation Report), and Appendix 3(d) (the 
Summary of Communications and Engagement Activity). 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to submit the Proposal to the Secretary of 

State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (SoS) after consultation with the 
Chief Executives of the other two constituent councils to confirm that all 
constituent councils approve the amended proposal for submission. 

 
5. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to approve any typographical or technical 

amendments to the final Proposal which the Chief Executives of the other two 
constituent councils also agree on, on behalf of Lancashire County Council, prior to 
submission. 

 
6. Consent to the making of the necessary Regulations to create the Lancashire 

Combined County Authority in accordance with the arrangements and principles set 
out in the report and delegates to the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and subject to the approval of the other two Constituent 
Councils, final approval of the draft Regulations, subject to those regulations 
reflecting the principles agreed in the Proposal document and this report’. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
4  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/2025 
 
The Council considered the recommendation from the Chief Officer’s Employment 
Committee in relation to the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/2025 which incorporated the 
annual gender pay gap data.   
 
Motion:  Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded): 
 
‘To approve the Proposed Pay Policy Statement, as attached at Appendix 4(a) to the 
report’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
5  MONITORING OFFICER 
 
Members considered the recommendations from the Chief Officers’ Employment 
Committee meeting in respect of the appointment of a Monitoring Officer pending the 
retirement of Mark Towers, the current Monitoring Officer, later in the year.   
 
Motion:  Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  
 
‘1. To appoint Lorraine Hurst as the Council’s Monitoring Officer from 1 April 2024 with a 

review by Council prior to the end of the calendar year. 
 

2. That the duties and responsibilities assigned in the Constitution to the Director of 
Governance and Partnerships be assigned to the Monitoring Officer and those assigned 
to the Head of Democratic Governance be assigned to the Deputy Monitoring Officer, 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2024 
 
 

both with effect from 1 April 2024’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.11 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


